

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI
Present : **Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL**
District Munsif, Tiruttani.
Friday, the 12th day of June 2026.
IA No.11/2026 in O.S.No.29/2024

...

1. D. Kandan
2. D. Sekar

...Petitioners/ Defendants 1-2

/Versus/

1. V. Lakshmi
2. Narayanasamy
3. V. Kannaki
4. V. Prasanth
5. V. Hariharan
6. V. Ramya
7. V. Karpagam
8. V. Desammal

...Respondents / Plaintiffs 1-8

This suit is coming today before me in the presence of Mr. S. Karthikeyan, Mr. E. Thanigairaj, Counsel for Petitioners/ Defendants 1-2, Mr. C.A. Natarajan, Counsel for Respondents/ Plaintiffs 1-8. Upon perusing the entire case records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court delivered the following:

ORDER

This Petition filed U/S 151 CPC seeking permission to reopen Defendant side evidence.

Enquiry both side heard. Petitioners filed petition to reopen Defendant side evidence. Hence the counsel for petitioners prays to allow this petition. Counsel for Respondents submitted that this petition was false and has no bonafides and no merits. Further submitted that so many petitions filed to drag on the proceedings. Hence counsel for respondents prays to dismiss this petition.

Records perused. Petition filed by the Petitioners seeking permission to

reopen the Defendant side evidence. On 18.09.2025 Plaintiff side evidence closed on endorsement and posted for defendant side evidence. From 18.09.2025 to 06.11.2025 Defendants not turned up. On 06.11.2025 Defendants side evidence closed. In the stage of Argument Petitioners filed a petition in IA No.7/2025 and IA No.8/2025 to receive additional written statement and allowed on 01.12.2025. Further petitioners filed petition in IA No.9/2026 and IA No.10/2026 to cross examine PW1. Now in the stage of Argument petitioners filed this petition to reopen the defendant side evidence. No valuable reasons stated in this petition. Eventhough, in the interest of Justice, to prevent multiplicity of proceedings, to provide the petitioner an opportunity to prove their case and for proper adjudication of the case, this petition has to be allowed on terms.

In the result, this petition is allowed on condition that the petitioners have to pay a cost of Rs.1000/- to respondents on or before 19.06.2026 failing which this petition stands dismissed. Call on 19.06.2026.

Dictated by me typed in the notes paper, copied and typed by the typist, on this the 12th day of June 2026.

District Munsif,
Tiruttani.

Both side witnesses and exhibits – NIL

District Munsif,
Tiruttani.

DRAFT/FAIR ORDER

IA No.11/2026 in O.S.No.29/2024

D.D.12.06.2026

**DMC,
TIRUTTANI.**